

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.34845 of 2025.

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	13.03.2026	<u>EVV,J</u> Appearing online learned counsel for the petitioner present. By filing written instructions, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj would submit that respondent No.4 in compliance of letter Lr.No.Dy.EE/Irrigation Sub-Division No.2/Varni/73, dated 26.10.2023 directed the Contractor to clear the debris and a substantial clearance of 75% was achieved and the rest of the debris is attempted to be cleared by the Contractor and respondent No.4 to restore the Sub-Distributory fully of 160 Meters balance length but the rival groups have been obstructing the said clearing process at site. He would submit that two groups were persisting in the said place where Group A filed this writ petition demanding removal of the debris and Group B is obstructing the vehicles and machinery from removing the gravel. He further submits that the official respondents are willing to clear the remaining debris but due to the law and order problem, they are not in a position to execute the work. He would submit that respondent Nos.4 and 7 would altogether clear the rest of debris subject to cooperation from the villagers/farmers at any time. He would seek short accommodation of time to obtain	Transferred to I/O folder before correction.

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		instructions on the aspect of the steps to be undertaken by respondent No.4 to execute the rest of the work in terms of the directions issued by the Executive Engineer vide Lr.No.Dy.EE/Irrigation Sub-Division No.2/Varni/73, dated 26.10.2023 by the next date of hearing. At his request, list on 24.04.2026. <u> </u> EVV,J PSW	